BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

| In the Matter of the Application of Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc., for Authority to Acquire Certain Water and Sewer Assets and for Certificates of Convenience and |) | File No. WA-2021-0425 | | | |
|--|-------|---|-----------|---|--------------|
| |))) | Tariff Nos. YW-2022-0183 YW-2022-0185 File No. SA-2021-0426 Tariff Nos. YS-2022-0184 | | | |
| | | | Necessity |) | YS-2022-0186 |

ORDER DIRECTING AN EXPEDITED STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND SETTING TIME FOR RESPONSES

Issue Date: December 17, 2021 Effective Date: December 17, 2021

On December 15, 2021, the Commission issued its order granting Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc. (Confluence Rivers) water and sewer certificates of convenience and necessity. On December 16, 2021, Confluence Rivers filed tariff sheets to comply with the Commission's order together with a motion for expedited treatment. Those tariff sheets bear an effective date of January 15, 2022, but Confluence Rivers has requested that the Commission allow those tariff sheets to take effect on December 28, 2021, prior to closing of assets for Cedar Green, Clemstone, The Missing Well, and Spring Branch. In consideration of Confluence Rivers' request the Commission will direct its Staff to file a recommendation on an expedited schedule. The Commission will also establish a deadline for any other responses to the tariff sheets or Confluence Rivers' request for expedited treatment.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Staff shall file a recommendation regarding the tariff sheets and motion for expedited treatment filed by Confluence Rivers no later than December 21, 2021, at 3:00 p.m.

- 2. Any other responses to Confluence Rivers' tariff sheets or motion for expedited treatment shall be filed no later than December 21, 2021, at 3:00 p.m.
 - 3. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 17th day of December, 2021.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 17th day of December, 2021.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION December 17, 2021

File/Case No. WA-2021-0425 and SA-2021-0426

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc.

Dean L Cooper

312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Casi Aslin 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 casi.aslin@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.